

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA**

---

**Case Nos. S25A0177, S25A0182, S25A0183, S25X0184**

**HASAN AL-BARI, *et al.*,**  
Appellants/Cross-Appellees

**v.**

**CRAIG PIGG, *et al.*,**  
Appellees/Cross-Appellants

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Fulton County  
Civil Action No. 24CV011035

---

**Case No. S25A0178**

**CORNEL WEST,**  
Appellant

**v.**

**ROBERT WITTENSTEIN, *et al.*,**  
Appellees

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Fulton County  
Civil Action No. 24CV011079

---

**WEST APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

Bryan P. Tyson  
Georgia Bar No. 515411  
Bryan F. Jacoutot  
THE ELECTION LAW GROUP

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | ii        |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv        |
| <b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>  | <b>1</b>  |
| <b>II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....</b>   | <b>1</b>  |
| <b>III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED BY THE COURT .....</b>   | <b>2</b>  |
| <b>IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>  | <b>3</b>  |
| A. Filing slate of electors. ....  | 4         |
| B. Qualification of candidate and electors. ....   | 4         |
| C. Filing of nominating petition.....  | 5         |
| D. Prior proceedings in the West case (No. S25A0178). ....   | 5         |
| E. Prior proceedings in the West Elector case (Nos. S25A0177, S25A0182, S25A0183, S25X0184). ....                          | 6         |
| F. Proceedings before this Court.....  | 7         |
| <b>V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>  | <b>8</b>  |
| <b>VI. ARGUMENT .....</b>  | <b>10</b> |
| A. Standard of review.....   | 10        |
| B. The only factual issue relates to the cross-appeal filed by Appellees in the West Elector case.....                     | 11        |
| C. First Issue: Whether nominating petitions must be filed by electors, independent presidential candidates, or both. .... | 12        |
| D. Second Issue: Whether the <i>Green Party</i> injunction is still effective. ....  | 18        |
| E. Third Issue: What consequences an elector faces if he or she does not file a nominating petition. ....                  | 20        |

F. Fourth Issue: Whether the constitutionality of statutes related to independent candidates for President is before the Court. .... 23

G. The Secretary’s decision regarding the timeliness of the slate of electors was sound. .... 25

**VII. CONCLUSION.....27**

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT ..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> ,<br>415 U.S. 767 (1974).....                 | 20     |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> ,<br>460 U.S. 780 (1983).....                           | 20     |
| <i>Camp v. Williams</i> ,<br>314 Ga. 699 (2022).....                                  | 2      |
| <i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> ,<br>554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....       | 18     |
| <i>Cook v. Bd. of Registrars</i> ,<br>291 Ga. 67 (2012).....                          | 2      |
| <i>Cooper v. Raffensperger</i> ,<br>472 F. Supp. 3d 1282 (N.D. Ga. 2020) .....        | 19     |
| <i>Dannenfelser v. Squires</i> ,<br>365 Ga. App. 819 (2022).....                      | 26     |
| <i>De La Fuente v. Kemp</i> ,<br>300 Ga. 79 (2016).....                               | 16     |
| <i>Forsyth v. Hale</i> ,<br>166 Ga. App. 340 (1983).....                              | 26     |
| <i>Green Party of Georgia v. Kemp</i> ,<br>171 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2016) ..... | passim |
| <i>Handel v. Powell</i> ,<br>284 Ga. 550 (2008).....                                  | 10, 11 |
| <i>Haynes v. Wells</i> ,<br>273 Ga. 106 (2000).....                                   | 3, 23  |
| <i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 431 (1971).....                               | 20     |

*Martin v. Fulton County Bd. of Registration and Elections*,  
307 Ga. 193 (2019)..... 1

*Munro v. Socialist Workers Party*,  
479 U.S. 189 (1986)..... 20

*Premier Health Care Invs., LLC v. UHS of Anchor, L.P.*,  
310 Ga. 32 (2020)..... 23

*Pruitt Corp. v. Ga. Dept. of Community Health*,  
284 Ga. 158 (2008)..... 10

*Reese v. City of Atlanta*,  
247 Ga. App. 701 (2001)..... 26

*Storer v. Brown*,  
415 U.S. 724 (1974)..... 20

**Constitutions and Statutes**

3 U.S.C. § 1 ..... 21

3 U.S.C. § 4 ..... 21

3 U.S.C. § 7 ..... 21

GA. CONST. Art. VI, Sec. VI, Par. II ..... 2

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-10 ..... 21

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-11 ..... 21

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-12 ..... 21

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-130 ..... 12

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-132 ..... passim

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-132.1 ..... passim

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-153 ..... 12

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-170 ..... passim

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-171 ..... 16

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-172 ..... 6

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-2..... 12

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-5..... passim

O.C.G.A. § 46-2-1.1 ..... 19

O.C.G.A. § 50-13-41 ..... 24

O.C.G.A. § 5-3-5..... 10

O.C.G.A. § 5-6-35..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Felix Frankfurter, *Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes*,  
47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947)..... 16

**Regulations**

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. r. 616-1-2-.22 .....22, 24
